In the Matter of:
Ray Ghasedi

Missouri-American Water Company

WC-2019-0178 VOL 1
February 26, 2019

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT CF PROCEEDI NGS
Pre- Heari ng Conference
February 26, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 1

Ray Chasedi,
Conpl ai nant,
VS. File No. WC2019-0178

M ssouri - Aneri can
Wat er Conpany,

N N N e o e N N N

Respondent .

PAUL T. GRAHAM Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

APPEARANCES

DI ANA C. CARTER, Attorney at Law

FOR:

Brydon, Swearengen & Engl and, PC
PO Box 456

Jefferson City, M ssouri 65102-0456
573. 635. 7166

M ssouri - Aneri can Wat er Conpany

TRAVI S J. PRI NGLE, Legal Counsel
MARK JOHNSON, Seni or Counsel

FOR:

Partici pating by tel ephone: Ray Chasedi, Conpl ai nant

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140

Staff of the M ssouri Public Service Commi ssion

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV Tl GERCR. COM 573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE GRAHAM Let's go on the record. It's
February 26, 2019. It's ten o'clock. The Conmm ssion
has set this tinme for a Procedural Conference in the
case captioned as Ray Ghasedi, Conpl ai nant, vs.
M ssouri - Areri can Water Conpany, Respondent. CQur file
nunber is WG 2019-0178.

And as | told you, M. CGhasedi, |'m Pau
Graham [|'mthe Regulatory Law Judge in this matter
And as | said earlier before we went on the record,
we're going to ask everybody to enter their appearance.
Don't be put off by that, M. Ghasedi. | just want you
to state your full name and state that you are here and
present. Can you do that for ne?

MR GHASEDI: Yes, that's fine. |It's Ray
Ghasedi. | amresiding at 1048 South MKni ght, St.
Louis, Mssouri, 63117. | amsitting here with my wfe,
Janet Ghasedi .

JUDGE GRAHAM  All right. And you pronounce
your nane Ghasedi ?

MR CGHASEDI : Yes, sir.

JUDGE GRAHAM  All right. I'll try to
remenber that and get it right in the future. WII
Comm ssion staff enter its appearance, please?

MR. PRINGLE: Yes. Travis Pringle, Legal

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

Counsel for staff. | have given ny information to the
court reporter.

JUDGE GRAHAM  Ckay.

MR. JOHNSON:  Mark Johnson al so on behal f of
the staff of the Public Service Conm ssion.

JUDGE GRAHAM  Ckay. |I'mnot sure if you
heard that, M. Ghasedi, but Mark Johnson is also here
as an attorney on behalf of the staff of the Public
Service Commi ssion. |Is the Ofice of Public Counsel
here? Okay. And |I'm sure we have soneone here for
M ssouri-Anerican Water?

M5. CARTER. Diana Carter with Brydon,

Swear engen & England for M ssouri-Anmerican Water
Conpany, and | gave ny contact information to the court
reporter before we got started.

JUDGE GRAHAM kay. And Tinothy Luft will
not be here or do you know?

M5. CARTER. Oh, he will not be here.

JUDGE GRAHAM  Ckay. Al right. | don't
believe |I've m ssed anyone. W're here for a Procedural
Conference. Are there any prelimnary matters that need
to be taken up at this tine that need to be addressed to
me?

Heari ng none. Yes, M. Chasedi?

MR, GHASEDI: W provide everything to you and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

to the Conm ssion and al so we have nore stuff to present
to the Conm ssion because -- to the court, I'msorry,
because on the phone due to ny English it's really hard
to justify we have enough docunents to present it. |
wi sh we could be there, you know, but any questions you
have |'Il be nore than happy to answer. | just want to
| et you know when we were there they run a test on ny
nmeter. They pull it out and what they did is the test
came out right. | aman engineer. | work for Union --
did work for Union Electric and I'mvery nuch famliar
with that system

JUDGE GRAHAM M. CGhasedi, may | interrupt
you, please, would that be okay?

MR. GHASEDI : Pl ease.

JUDGE GRAHAM | think you have naybe a
m sconcepti on of what we are doing today. And let ne
make you feel a little | ess perhaps anxi ous about this.
Today is not atrial. W're not having an evidentiary
hearing today. You don't need to be concerned about
whet her you have presented all of your docunents today.
You don't need to be concerned today about whether
you're here and testifying and |'mgetting the whole
picture or the Comm ssion is getting the whole picture.

W' re setting up a procedure and a process

today that will help everyone, including you, get that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

i nformation together and to the Conm ssion in a
systemati ¢ and under st andabl e way under our rules and

then if necessary and if the case is not otherw se

settled by the parties, we'll go ahead at a point in the
future and we'll have a hearing on this when we can
present all of that information that you still have and

want us to see and where the other parties, particularly
M ssouri - Aneri can Wat er Conpany, can do the sane thing.
So you can relax a little bit here, because you don't
have to put on your case today. kay?

MR GHASEDI: Ckay.

JUDGE GRAHAM  All right. And | think that
covers. Are there any other procedural matters from

staff or anyone that | need to address before | take off

her e?

MR. PRINGLE: None fromstaff.

JUDGE GRAHAM What |'m going to do, M.
CGhasedi, is I'mgoing to get up now and |I'mgoing to

| eave the room here. Please do not hang up the

t el ephone -- okay?
MR, GHASEDI : kay, | won't.
JUDGE GRAHAM  -- because typically, and

don't know how they're going to do it today, but very
often the staff attorneys, and you've heard them enter

t heir appearance here, that's M. Pringle and

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

M. Johnson, they'll kind of, and the other parties, of
course, they'Il do it the way they want to, but they'l|
wor k through setting up a procedural schedul e that
addresses exactly the things that you were kind of
getting at there and that is howto get this in front of
me and in front of the Comm ssion. kay? So don't go
away. Ckay?

MR GHASEDI: | won't.

JUDGE GRAHAM  All right. There's a court
reporter here. Everything you say is being taken down.
|"mgoing to take off now. Ckay?

MR. GHASEDI : Ckay, sir.

JUDGE GRAHAM  You have a good day, your wfe
as wel .

MR, GHASEDI: Thank you. You do the sane.

M5. CARTER: Thanks, Judge.

MR. PRINGE: Thanks, Judge.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that | was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tine and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that |I then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct

transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such tine

@; e?(wr_/y ) /_%/z @

and pl ace.

:f)eé/zf(%

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




WC- 2019- 011718d &0l

1048. . M ssouri -aneri can

1048 3:16

2019 3:3
26 3:3

6

63117 3:17
640 8:3,15

A

above-entitled 8:7
address 6:14
addressed 4:22
addresses 7:4
ahead 6:4
anxious 5:17

appearance 3:11,24
6:25

attorney 4:8
attorneys 6:24

B

behalf 4:4,8
Bentch 8:3,15
Beverly 8:3,15
bit 6:9
Brydon 4:12

Cc

caption 8:8

captioned 3:5

Carter 4:12,18 7:16
case 3:56:3,10
CCR 8:3,15
CERTIFICATE 8:1
Certified 8:4
certify 8:6

Commission 3:3,24
4:595:1,2,236:17:6

Company 3:6 4:14
6:8

Complainant 3:5
concerned 5:19,21
Conference 3:4 4:21
contact 4:14
correct 8:10
Counsel 4:1,9

court 4:2,145:27:9
8:4

covers 6:13

D

day 7:13

Diana 4:12
documents 5:4,20
due 5:3

F J
familiar 5:10 Janet 3:18
February 3:3 Jean 8:3,15

feel 5:17

file 3:6

fine 3:15

firm 8:4
foregoing 8:10
front 7:5,6

full 3:138:10
future 3:236:5

G

gave 4:14

Ghasedi 3:5,8,12,15,
16,18,20,21 4:7,24,25
5:12,14 6:11,18,21
7:8,12,15

good 7:13

Graham 3:2,9,19,22
4:3,6,16,19 5:12,15
6:12,17,22 7:9,13

H

E

earlier 3:10
Electric 5:10
engineer 5:9
England 4:13
English 5:3
enter 3:11,24 6:24
evidentiary 5:18

hang 6:19

happy 5:6

hard 5:3

heard 4.7 6:24
hearing 4:24 5:19 6:5

including 5:25

information 4:1,14
6:1,6

interrupt 5:12

Johnson 4:4,77:1

Judge 3:2,9,19,22
4:3,6,16,19 5:12,15
6:12,17,22 7:9,13,16,
17

justify 5:4

K

kind 7:1,4

Law 3:9
leave 6:19
Legal 3:25
LLC 85
Louis 3:17
Luft 4:16

M

made 8:11

make 5:17

Mark 4:4,7

matter 3:9

matters 4:21 6:13
Mcknight 3:16
meter 5:8
misconception 5:16
missed 4:20
Missouri 3:17 8:5

Missouri-american
3:64:11,13 6:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



WC-2019- 0178 Vol 1

| ndex:

not es. . work

N R
notes 8:11 Ray 3:5,15
number 3:7 record 3:2,107:18
Regulatory 3:9
© relax 6:9
Office 4:9 remember 3:23
reporter 4:2,157:10
P 8:1,4

parties 6:4,7 7:1
Paul 3:8
personally 8:6
phone 5:3
picture 5:23
place 8:7,12
point 6:4
preliminary 4:21

present 3:145:1,4
6:6 8:6

presented 5:20

Pringle 3:256:16,25
7:17

procedural 3:4 4:20
6:137:3

procedure 5:24
proceedings 8:6,9
process 5:24
pronounce 3:19
provide 4:25
Public 4:5,8,9
pull 5:8

put 3:12 6:10

Q

guestions 5:5

Reporting 8:5
residing 3:16
Respondent 3:6
room 6:19

RPR 8:3

rules 6:2

run 5:7

S

schedule 7:3
Service 4:5,9
set 3:48:8
setting 5:247:3
settled 6:4
sheet 8:8

sir 3:217:12
sitting 3:17
South 3:16

St 3:16

staff 3:244:15,8
6:14,16,24

started 4:15
state 3:138:5
Stenotype 8:9,11
stuff 5:1

Swearengen 4:13

system 5:11

systematic 6:2

T

telephone 6:20
ten 3:3

test 5:7,8
testifying 5:22
thereof 8:8

thing 6:8

things 7:4

Tiger 8:4

time 3:4 4:228:7,11
Timothy 4:16

today 5:16,18,19,20,
21,25 6:10,23

told 3:8
transcript 8:11
Travis 3:25
trial 5:18

true 8:10
typically 6:22

U

understandable 6:2
Union 5:9,10

w

Water 3:6 4:11,13 6:8
WC-2019-0178 3:7
wife 3:17 7:13

work 5:9,10 7:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

	Word Index
	Index: 1048..Missouri-american
	1048 (1)
	2019 (1)
	26 (1)
	63117 (1)
	640 (2)
	above-entitled (1)
	address (1)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (1)
	ahead (1)
	anxious (1)
	appearance (3)
	attorney (1)
	attorneys (1)
	behalf (2)
	Bentch (2)
	Beverly (2)
	bit (1)
	Brydon (1)
	caption (1)
	captioned (1)
	Carter (4)
	case (3)
	CCR (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certify (1)
	Commission (9)
	Company (3)
	Complainant (1)
	concerned (2)
	Conference (2)
	contact (1)
	correct (1)
	Counsel (2)
	court (6)
	covers (1)
	day (1)
	Diana (1)
	documents (2)
	due (1)
	earlier (1)
	Electric (1)
	engineer (1)
	England (1)
	English (1)
	enter (3)
	evidentiary (1)
	familiar (1)
	February (1)
	feel (1)
	file (1)
	fine (1)
	firm (1)
	foregoing (1)
	front (2)
	full (2)
	future (2)
	gave (1)
	Ghasedi (19)
	good (1)
	Graham (15)
	hang (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (3)
	including (1)
	information (4)
	interrupt (1)
	Janet (1)
	Jean (2)
	Johnson (4)
	Judge (17)
	justify (1)
	kind (2)
	Law (1)
	leave (1)
	Legal (1)
	LLC (1)
	Louis (1)
	Luft (1)
	made (1)
	make (1)
	Mark (2)
	matter (1)
	matters (2)
	Mcknight (1)
	meter (1)
	misconception (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (2)
	Missouri-american (4)

	Index: notes..work
	notes (1)
	number (1)
	Office (1)
	parties (3)
	Paul (1)
	personally (1)
	phone (1)
	picture (2)
	place (2)
	point (1)
	preliminary (1)
	present (5)
	presented (1)
	Pringle (5)
	procedural (4)
	procedure (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (1)
	pronounce (1)
	provide (1)
	Public (3)
	pull (1)
	put (2)
	questions (1)
	Ray (2)
	record (3)
	Regulatory (1)
	relax (1)
	remember (1)
	reporter (5)
	Reporting (1)
	residing (1)
	Respondent (1)
	room (1)
	RPR (1)
	rules (1)
	run (1)
	schedule (1)
	Service (2)
	set (2)
	setting (2)
	settled (1)
	sheet (1)
	sir (2)
	sitting (1)
	South (1)
	St (1)
	staff (7)
	started (1)
	state (3)
	Stenotype (2)
	stuff (1)
	Swearengen (1)
	system (1)
	systematic (1)
	telephone (1)
	ten (1)
	test (2)
	testifying (1)
	thereof (1)
	thing (1)
	things (1)
	Tiger (1)
	time (4)
	Timothy (1)
	today (8)
	told (1)
	transcript (1)
	Travis (1)
	trial (1)
	true (1)
	typically (1)
	understandable (1)
	Union (2)
	Water (4)
	WC-2019-0178 (1)
	wife (2)
	work (3)


	Transcript Formats
	Cond PDF



In the Matter of:
Ray Ghasedi

Missouri-American Water Company

WC-2019-0178 VOL 1
February 26, 2019

1TC

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662






© 00 N o o0 B~ w N P

e
— O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Pre- Heari ng Conference
February 26, 2019
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol ume 1

Ray Chasedi,
Conpl ai nant
VS. File No. WC-2019-0178

M ssouri - Anreri can
VWat er Conpany,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent .

PAUL T. GRAHAM Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPCORTI NG LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662






WC- 2019-0178 Vol 1
Page 2 Page 3
1 APPEARANCES 1 PROCEEDINGS
2 DA Cér %S:ERSI:;Z;;z Zt E;;Wan P 2 JUDGE GRAHAM: Let'sgo ontherecord. It's
3 PO Box 456 3 February 26, 2019. It'sten o'clock. The Commission
Jefferson Gity, Mssouri 65102-0456 4 has set thistime for a Procedural Conferencein the
4 578. 635. 7166 5 case captioned as Ray Ghasedi, Complainant, vs.
FOR: M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany . . . .
s 6 Missouri-American Water Company, Respondent. Our file
TRAVIS J. PRINGLE, Legal Counsel 7 number is WC-2019-0178.
6  MARK JONSON, Senior Counsel 8 And as| told you, Mr. Ghasedi, I'm Paul
, iOOOBZ’:d'szg” Street. Sute 800 9 Graham. I'm the Regulatory Law Judge in this matter.
Jefferson Gity, Mssouri 65102- 0360 10 Andas| said earlier before we went on the record,
8 573. 751. 4140 11 we're going to ask everybody to enter their appearance.
FOR  Staff of the Mssouri Public Service Conmission 12 Don't be pUt off by that, Mr. Ghasadi. | jUSt want you
12 Participating by tel ephone: Ray Ghasedi, Conplainant 13 todate your full name and state that youare here and
11 14 present. Canyou do that for me?
12 15 MR. GHASEDI: Yes, that'sfine. It's Ray
12 16 Ghasedi. | am residing at 1048 South McKnight, St.
15 17 Louis, Missouri, 63117. | am sitting here with my wife,
16 18 Janet Ghasedi.
17 19 JUDGE GRAHAM: All right. And you pronounce
13 20 your name Ghasedi?
20 21 MR. GHASEDI: Yes, sir.
21 22 JUDGE GRAHAM: Allright. I'll try to
;2 23 remember that and get it right in the future. Will
4 24 Commission staff enter its appearance, please?
25 25 MR. PRINGLE: Yes. TravisPringle, Legal
Page 4 Page 5
1 Counsd for staff. | have given my information to the 1 tothe Commission and also we have more stuff to present
2 court reporter. 2 to the Commission because -- to the court, I'm sorry,
3 JUDGE GRAHAM: Okay. 3 because on the phone due to my English it'sreally hard
4 MR. JOHNSON: Mark Johnson aso on behalf of 4 tojustify we have enough documentsto present it. |
5 the staff of the Public Service Commission. 5 wish we could be there, you know, but any questions you
6 JUDGE GRAHAM: Okay. I'm not sureif you 6 have I'll be more than happy to answer. | just want to
7 heard that, Mr. Ghasedi, but Mark Johnson is also here 7 let you know when we were there they run atest on my
8 asan attorney on behalf of the staff of the Public 8 meter. They pull it out and what they did is the test
9 Service Commission. Isthe Office of Public Counsel 9 cameout right. 1 am an engineer. | work for Union --
10 here? Okay. And I'm sure we have someone here for 10 did work for Union Electric and I'm very much familiar
11 Missouri-American Water? 11 with that system.
12 MS. CARTER: Diana Carter with Brydon, 12 JUDGE GRAHAM: Mr. Ghasedi, may | interrupt
13 Swearengen & England for Missouri-American Water 13 you, please, would that be okay?
14 Company, and | gave my contact information to the court | 14 MR. GHASEDI: Please.
15 reporter before we got started. 15 JUDGE GRAHAM: | think you have maybe a
16 JUDGE GRAHAM: Okay. And Timothy Luft will | 16 misconception of what we are doing today. And let me
17 not be here or do you know? 17 make you fed alittle less perhaps anxious about this.
18 MS. CARTER: Oh, hewill not be here. 18 Today isnot atrial. We're not having an evidentiary
19 JUDGE GRAHAM: Okay. All right. | don't 19 hearing today. Y ou don't need to be concerned about
20 believel've missed anyone. We're herefor aProcedural | 20 whether you have presented all of your documents today.
21 Conference. Arethere any preliminary mattersthat need | 21 Y ou don't need to be concerned today about whether
22 to betaken up at thistime that need to be addressed to 22 you're here and testifying and I'm getting the whole
23 me? 23 picture or the Commission is getting the whole picture.
24 Hearing none. Yes, Mr. Ghasedi? 24 We're setting up a procedure and a process
25 MR. GHASEDI: We provide everything to you and | 25 today that will help everyone, including you, get that

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






WC- 2019- 0178 Vol 1
Page 6 Page 7
1 information together and to the Commissionin a 1 Mr. Johnson, they'll kind of, and the other parties, of
2 systematic and understandable way under our rules and 2 course, they'll do it the way they want to, but they'll
3 thenif necessary and if the caseis not otherwise 3 work through setting up a procedural schedule that
4 settled by the parties, we'll go ahead at a point in the 4 addresses exactly the things that you were kind of
5 future and we'll have a hearing on this when we can 5 getting at there and that is how to get thisin front of
6 present al of that information that you still have and 6 meand in front of the Commission. Okay? So don't go
7 want usto see and where the other parties, particularly 7 away. Okay?
8 Missouri-American Water Company, can do the same thing. | 8 MR. GHASEDI: | won't.
9 Soyou canrelax alittle bit here, because you don't 9 JUDGE GRAHAM: All right. There'sa court
10 haveto put on your casetoday. Okay? 10 reporter here. Everything you say is being taken down.
11 MR. GHASEDI: Okay. 11 I'm going to take off now. Okay?
12 JUDGE GRAHAM: All right. And | think that 12 MR. GHASEDI: Okay, sir.
13 covers. Arethere any other procedural matters from 13 JUDGE GRAHAM: You have agood day, your wife
14 dtaff or anyonethat | need to address before | take off 14 aswsll.
15 here? 15 MR. GHASEDI: Thank you. You do the same.
16 MR. PRINGLE: None from staff. 16 MS. CARTER: Thanks, Judge.
17 JUDGE GRAHAM: What I'm going to do, Mr. 17 MR. PRINGLE: Thanks, Judge.
18 Ghasedi, is|'m going to get up now and I'm going to 18 (Off the record.)
19 leavetheroom here. Please do not hang up the 19
20 telephone -- okay? 20
21 MR. GHASEDI: Okay, | won't. 21
22 JUDGE GRAHAM: -- because typically, and | 22
23 don't know how they're going to do it today, but very 23
24 often the staff attorneys, and you've heard them enter 24
25 their appearance here, that's Mr. Pringle and 25
Page 8
1 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2
3 I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
4 Certified Court Reporter with the firm of Tiger Court
5 Reporting, LLC, within the State of Missouri, do hereby
6 certify that | was personally present at the proceedings
7 had in the above-entitled cause at the time and place
8 set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
9 theretook down in Stenotype the proceedings had; and

10 that the foregoing isafull, true and correct
11 transcript of such Stenotype notes so made at such time
12 andplace. -

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

';‘— N r’/ ';’j“’«
\-(‘;W/wf/y " /‘/e(l/z PBentels

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

22
23
24
25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662





WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

| ndex: 1048. . nunber

1048 3:16

2019 3:3
26 3:3

63117 3:17
640 8:3,15

A

above-entitled 8:7
address 6:14
addressed 4:22
addresses 7:4

ahead 6:4

anxious 5:17
appearance 3:11,24 6:25
attorney 4:8

attorneys 6:24

B

behalf 4:4,8
Bentch 8:3,15
Beverly 8:3,15
bit 6:9
Brydon 4:12

C

caption 8:8
captioned 3:5
Carter 4:12,18 7:16

case 3:56:3,10
CCR 8:3,15
CERTIFICATE 8:1
Certified 8:4
certify 8:6

Commission 3:3,24 4:5,9
5:1,2,236:17:6

Company 3:6 4:14 6:8
Complainant 3:5
concerned 5:19,21
Conference 3:44:21
contact 4:14

correct 8:10
Counsel 4:1,9

court 4:2,145:27:98:4

covers 6:13

day 7:13

Diana 4:12
documents 5:4,20
due 5:3

earlier 3:10
Electric 5:10
engineer 5:9
England 4:13
English 5:3
enter 3:11,24 6:24
evidentiary 5:18

=

familiar 5:10

February 3:3
feel 5:17

file 3:6

fine 3:15

firm 8:4
foregoing 8:10
front 7:5,6

full 3:138:10
future 3:236:5

G

gave 4:14

Ghasedi 3:5,8,12,15,16,18,
20,21 4:7,24,25 5:12,14
6:11,18,21 7:8,12,15

good 7:13

Graham 3:2,9,19,22 4:3,6,
16,19 5:12,15 6:12,17,22
7:9,13

hang 6:19

happy 5:6

hard 5:3

heard 4:7 6:24
hearing 4:245:19 6:5

including 5:25
information 4:1,14 6:1,6
interrupt 5:12

Janet 3:18
Jean 8:3,15

Johnson 4:4,77:1

Judge 3:2,9,19,22 4:3,6,16,
19 5:12,15 6:12,17,22 7:9,
13,16,17

justify 5:4

kind 7:1,4

Law 3:9
leave 6:19
Legal 3:25
LLC 85
Louis 3:17
Luft 4:16

made 8:11

make 5:17

Mark 4:4,7

matter 3:9

matters 4:21 6:13
Mcknight 3:16
meter 5:8
misconception 5:16
missed 4:20
Missouri 3:17 8:5

Missouri-american 3:6
4:11,13 6:8

notes 8:11

number 3:7

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






WC-2019-0178 Vol 1

| ndex:

Ofice..work

Office 4:9

P

parties 6:4,77:1

Paul 3:8

personally 8:6

phone 5:3

picture 5:23

place 8:7,12

point 6:4

preliminary 4:21
present 3:14 5:1,4 6:6 8:6
presented 5:20
Pringle 3:256:16,25 7:17

procedural 3:44:206:13
7:3

procedure 5:24
proceedings 8:6,9
process 5:24
pronounce 3:19
provide 4:25
Public 4:5,8,9
pull 5:8

put 3:12 6:10

Q

guestions 5:5

R

relax 6:9

remember 3:23
reporter 4:2,157:108:1,4
Reporting 8:5

residing 3:16
Respondent 3:6

room 6:19

RPR 8:3

rules 6:2

run 5.7

S

schedule 7:3
Service 45,9

set 3:48:8
setting 5:24 7:3
settled 6:4
sheet 8:8

sir 3:217:12
sitting 3:17
South 3:16

St 3:16

staff 3:24 4:1,5,8 6:14,16,24
started 4:15
state 3:138:5
Stenotype 8:9,11
stuff 5:1
Swearengen 4:13
system 5:11

systematic 6:2

Ray 3:5,15
record 3:2,10 7:18
Regulatory 3:9

T

telephone 6:20
ten 3:3

test 5:7,8
testifying 5:22
thereof 8:8

thing 6:8

things 7:4

Tiger 8:4

time 3:44:228:7,11
Timothy 4:16

today 5:16,18,19,20,21,25
6:10,23

told 3:8
transcript 8:11
Travis 3:25
trial 5:18

true 8:10
typically 6:22

U

understandable 6:2
Union 5:9,10

W

Water 3:6 4:11,13 6:8
WC-2019-0178 3:7
wife 3:17 7:13

work 5:9,10 7:3

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662






		Transcript

		Cover

		Caption

		Pages 2..5

		Pages 6..8



		Word Index

		Index: 1048..number

		1048 (1)

		2019 (1)

		26 (1)

		63117 (1)

		640 (2)

		above-entitled (1)

		address (1)

		addressed (1)

		addresses (1)

		ahead (1)

		anxious (1)

		appearance (3)

		attorney (1)

		attorneys (1)

		behalf (2)

		Bentch (2)

		Beverly (2)

		bit (1)

		Brydon (1)

		caption (1)

		captioned (1)

		Carter (4)

		case (3)

		CCR (2)

		CERTIFICATE (1)

		Certified (1)

		certify (1)

		Commission (9)

		Company (3)

		Complainant (1)

		concerned (2)

		Conference (2)

		contact (1)

		correct (1)

		Counsel (2)

		court (6)

		covers (1)

		day (1)

		Diana (1)

		documents (2)

		due (1)

		earlier (1)

		Electric (1)

		engineer (1)

		England (1)

		English (1)

		enter (3)

		evidentiary (1)

		familiar (1)

		February (1)

		feel (1)

		file (1)

		fine (1)

		firm (1)

		foregoing (1)

		front (2)

		full (2)

		future (2)

		gave (1)

		Ghasedi (19)

		good (1)

		Graham (15)

		hang (1)

		happy (1)

		hard (1)

		heard (2)

		hearing (3)

		including (1)

		information (4)

		interrupt (1)

		Janet (1)

		Jean (2)

		Johnson (4)

		Judge (17)

		justify (1)

		kind (2)

		Law (1)

		leave (1)

		Legal (1)

		LLC (1)

		Louis (1)

		Luft (1)

		made (1)

		make (1)

		Mark (2)

		matter (1)

		matters (2)

		Mcknight (1)

		meter (1)

		misconception (1)

		missed (1)

		Missouri (2)

		Missouri-american (4)

		notes (1)

		number (1)



		Index: Office..work

		Office (1)

		parties (3)

		Paul (1)

		personally (1)

		phone (1)

		picture (2)

		place (2)

		point (1)

		preliminary (1)

		present (5)

		presented (1)

		Pringle (5)

		procedural (4)

		procedure (1)

		proceedings (2)

		process (1)

		pronounce (1)

		provide (1)

		Public (3)

		pull (1)

		put (2)

		questions (1)

		Ray (2)

		record (3)

		Regulatory (1)

		relax (1)

		remember (1)

		reporter (5)

		Reporting (1)

		residing (1)

		Respondent (1)

		room (1)

		RPR (1)

		rules (1)

		run (1)

		schedule (1)

		Service (2)

		set (2)

		setting (2)

		settled (1)

		sheet (1)

		sir (2)

		sitting (1)

		South (1)

		St (1)

		staff (7)

		started (1)

		state (3)

		Stenotype (2)

		stuff (1)

		Swearengen (1)

		system (1)

		systematic (1)

		telephone (1)

		ten (1)

		test (2)

		testifying (1)

		thereof (1)

		thing (1)

		things (1)

		Tiger (1)

		time (4)

		Timothy (1)

		today (8)

		told (1)

		transcript (1)

		Travis (1)

		trial (1)

		true (1)

		typically (1)

		understandable (1)

		Union (2)

		Water (4)

		WC-2019-0178 (1)

		wife (2)

		work (3)







